

No. 22-18

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CUKER INTERACTIVE, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

ANDREW M. TROOP  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 858-1000  
andrew.troop@  
pillsburylaw.com

DANIEL H. BROMBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center  
22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 983-1000  
dan.bromberg@  
pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CUKER'S COMPLAINT ASKED TO AVOID PILLSBURY'S LIEN AND TO RECOGNIZE CUKER'S ENTITLE- MENT TO THE FUNDS IN THE ACCOUNT .....	2
II. NOW THAT PILLSBURY'S FEE CLAIM HAS BEEN SATISFIED AND ITS LIEN RELEASED, CUKER HAS OBTAINED CONTROL OF THE FUNDS IN THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT.....	4
III. AS CUKER HAS OBTAINED THE RELIEF ITS COMPLAINT REQUESTED AND MORE, THIS CASE IS NOW MOOT.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	7
<i>American Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989).....	7
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) (per curiam) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	5
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	7
<b>Statutes, Codes and Rules</b>	
Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 15.8 .....	1
